(74) / (72) (74) / (67) (75) / (70) (74) / (70) (297) / (279) Total  (68) / (67)  (68) / (67)  (69) / (66)  (205) / (200)

Amortization/Amortization excluding identified items

 (5) / (5) (5) / (5) (5) / (5) (4) / (4) (19) / (19) Decorative Paints  (5) / (5)  (5) / (5)  (5) / (5)  (15) / (15)

 (9) / (9) (9) / (9) (8) / (8) (9) / (9) (35) / (35) Performance Coatings  (9) / (9)  (8) / (8)  (9) / (9)  (26) / (26)

 (2) / (2) (2) / (2) (3) / (3) (3) / (3) (10) / (10) Other activities  (3) / (3)  (4) / (4)  (4) / (4)  (11) / (11)

(16) / (16) (16) / (16) (16) / (16) (16) / (16) (64) / (64) Total  (17) / (17)  (17) / (17)  (18) / (18)  (52) / (52)

* Alternative performance measures; please refer to reconciliation to the most directly comparable IFRS
measures on pages 12 and 13.

AkzoNobel I Report for the third quarter 2021  15

Paints and Coatings

¹  Alternative performance measures; please refer to reconciliation to the most directly comparable IFRS
measures on pages 12 and 13.

²  ROS is adjusted operating income as percentage of revenue; ROS excluding unallocated cost was
reported in relation to the Winning together: 15 by 20 strategy and is no longer reported.

Quarterly statistics

2020 2021

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 year in € millions Q1 Q2 Q3 year-to-date

Operating income

58 169 202 122 551 Decorative Paints 147  238 147 532

182 89 179 215 665 Performance Coatings 194  186 133 513

(53) (51) (55) (94) (253) Other activities (38)  (40) (54) (132)

187 207 326 243 963 Total 303  384 226 913

9.1 10.4 14.3 11.0 11.3 OPI margin (in %) 13.4 15.3 9.4 12.7

Identified items

 (6)  (6)  (6)  (4)  (22) Decorative Paints  (1)  47 (4) 42

 (8)  (14)  (16)  3  (35) Performance Coatings  (2)  7 (3) 2

 (13)  (11)  (5)  (50)  (79) Other activities  (1)  (5) (8) (14)

 (27)  (31)  (27)  (51)  (136) Total (4)  49 (15) 30

Adjusted operating income (excluding identified items)¹

 64  175  208  126  573 Decorative Paints  148  191 151 490

 190  103  195  212  700 Performance Coatings  196  179 136 511

 (40)  (40)  (50)  (44)  (174) Other activities  (37)  (35) (46) (118)

 214  238  353  294  1,099 Total 307  335 241 883

 10.4  12.0  15.5  13.3  12.9 ROS² 13.6 13.3 10.0 12.3

Reconciliation net financing income/(expenses)

 4  3  3  4  14 Financing income 3  4  2 9

 (15)  (17)  (17)  (17)  (66) Financing expenses (17)  (18)  (20) (55)

 (11)  (14)  (14)  (13)  (52) Net interest on net debt (14)  (14)  (18) (46)

Other interest movements

 4  3  4 3  14 Financing expenses related to post-retirement benefits 3  3  4 10

 (2)  (5)  –   (3)  (10) Interest on provisions 5  (2)  – 3

 (4)  (9)  (5)  (3)  (21) Other items (2)  9 (5) 2

 (2)  (11)  (1)  (3)  (17) Net other financing charges 6  10  (1) 15

 (13)  (25)  (15)  (16)  (69) Net financing expenses (8)  (4)  (19) (31)